ORDINANCE NO. 08-20

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT FOR THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the position of Village Administrator in the Village of Thornville was created in 2003 in accordance with the provisions of Section 735.271 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section. 735.271 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Village Administrator shall become a resident of the Village within six months after his appointment unless his residence outside of the Village corporate boundaries is approved by ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

Section I:

The residency requirement contained in Section 735.271 of the Ohio Revised Code for the current Administrator of the Village of Thornville, namely Ronald Koehler, is hereby waived.

Section II:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the Village of Thornville. Emergency passage is necessary because the current Village Administrator must maintain his residency at a location outside the corporate boundaries of the Village on or before December 20, 2008. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

Passed this day of December, 2008.

ATTEST:

Deborah Morgan, Clerk of Council

Beth A. Patrick, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM: